## **RESOLUTION # 24-18**

## A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2024 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET AND AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF A THERMAL IMAGING CAMERA

WHEREAS, the City Council approved the 2024 Capital Improvement Budget as part of the 2024 budget approval in December 2023; and

**WHEREAS**, the 2024 CIP did not include the purchase of a Thermal Imaging Camera for the Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, the 2024 CIP included \$20,000 for proper disposal of fire-fighting foam; and

WHEREAS, the cost to dispose of said foam was \$5,000; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the Thermal Imaging Camera is \$8,000; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Princeton received a donation in the amount of \$3,000 from East Central Energy's Operation Round-up; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the Fire Equipment Reserve Fund.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that:

- 1. The 2024 CIP is amended to include the purchase of the Thermal Imaging Camera, and
- 2. The City Council authorizes purchase of the Thermal Imaging Camera using the unutilized CIP funds.

**ADOPTED** this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of April, 2024.

ATTEST:	Thom Walker, Mayor	
Shawna Jenkins Tadych City Clerk		